

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-15-2018

### State v. Herrera Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44596

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Mr. Herrera’s Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated By Prosecutorial Vindictiveness When The Prosecutor Amended The Information To Add A New Sentencing Enhancement And When He Argued For Its Consideration At Sentencing; The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct When He Misled The Court As To The Purpose Of The Enhancement.....	4
1. The State’s Request To Amend The Information To Add A Firearm Sentencing Enhancement Constituted A Vindictive Prosecution Because The Enhancement Was Only Sought As Punishment For Mr. Herrera Exercising His Due Process Right To Challenge His Conviction .....	4
2. The State’s Request For A Longer Sentence Based On The Dismissed Sentencing Enhancement Constituted A Vindictive Prosecution Because The Enhancement Was Only Requested And Awarded As Punishment For Mr. Herrera Exercising His Due Process Right To Challenge His Conviction .....	6
II. The District Court Erred When It Failed To Conduct A Sufficient Inquiry Of Mr. Herrera And His Trial Counsel Upon Mr. Herrera’s Request For Substitute Counsel, Thereby Depriving Him Of His Right To Counsel Protected By The Sixth And Fourteenth Amendments Of The United States Constitution, As Well As Article I, § 13 Of The Idaho Constitution .....	8
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Overruled Mr. Herrera’s Foundation Objections To Detective Berger’s Testimony On Gunshot Residue Analysis .....	11

IV. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct In Closing Arguments By Repeatedly Calling Mr. Herrera A Liar, Misstating The Facts And Evidence, And Misstating The State’s Burden Of Proof .....	15
1. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Calling Mr. Herrera A Liar More Than Twenty Times In Closing Arguments .....	15
2. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct When The Prosecutor Misstated The Evidence, The Law, Its Burden Of Proof, And Argued Facts Not In Evidence .....	19
a. The Prosecutor Misstated The Law And Reduced The State’s Burden Of Proof By Arguing That Mr. Herrera Did Not Provide Sufficient Evidence Of His Innocence And By Telling The Jury That It Had Met Its Burden Simply By Proving It Was A Contact Gun Shot Wound And/Or Mr. Herrera Lied .....	19
b. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Misstating The Evidence Presented At Trial And Arguing Facts Not In Evidence.....	19
i. The Prosecutor Misrepresented The Facts By Telling The Jurors That The Methamphetamine Caused Mr. Herrera’s Agitation, When The Testimony Had Been That Methamphetamine Amplified Mr. Herrera’s Underlying Emotions.....	19
ii. The Prosecutor Argued Facts Not In Evidence By Telling The Jurors That The Chaos In The Bedroom Accounted For The Blood On The Magazine Found By The Bed .....	20
V. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Herrera’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial.....	22
VI. The District Court Imposed A Vindictive Sentence After The Second Trial .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....14

*Kaplan v. United State*, 375 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1967) .....10

*North Carolina v. Pearce*, 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....23

*Northcutt v. Sun Valley Co.*, 117 Idaho 351 (1990).....6

*Sandpoint Convalescent Servs. Inc. v. Idaho Dep't of Health & Welfare*, 114 Idaho 281 (1988) ..6

*Smith v. Lockhart*, 923 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1991) .....10

*State v. Adamcik*, 152 Idaho 445 (2012) .....22

*State v. Babb*, 125 Idaho 934 (1994).....12

*State v. Baker*, 153 Idaho 692 (Ct. App. 2012).....23

*State v. Clayton*, 100 Idaho 896 (1980).....11

*State v. Duvalt*, 131 Idaho 550 (1998) .....6

*State v. Griffiths*, 101 Idaho 163 (1980).....21

*State v. Hall*, 161 Idaho 413 (2017).....12

*State v. Johnson*, 148 Idaho 664 (2010).....14

*State v. Kuhn*, 139 Idaho 710 (Ct. App. 2003) .....16

*State v. Lankford*, 162 Idaho 477 (2017)..... 16, 17, 18

*State v. LePage*, 102 Idaho 387 (1981).....21

*State v. Lovelass*, 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999) .....22

*State v. Martinez*, 125 Idaho 445 (1994).....22

*State v. Moses*, 156 Idaho 855 (2014)..... 15, 16

*State v. Ostler*, 161 Idaho 350 (2016) .....5

*State v. Ostler*, 2015 Opinion No. 42335 (Dec. 8, 2015) .....5

<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 637 S.W.2d 16 (Mo. 1982).....	5
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 130 Idaho 711 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	11
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	11, 14, 23
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993) .....	11
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 100 Idaho 21 (1979).....	12
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 121 Idaho 971 (1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Motley</i> , 655 F.2d 186 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Weeks v. E. Idaho Health Servs.</i> , 143 Idaho 834 (2007).....	13

Rules

I.R.E. 702.....	11
